SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & LAND USE
June 02, 2005                                                                                                      Hearing Room 343
8:00 A.M.                                                                                                                 Tapes 105 - 106
Corrected 10/18/05
MEMBERS PRESENT:         Sen. Charlie Ringo, Chair
Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Roger Beyer
Sen. Ginny Burdick

into law if neither bill is amended with a conflict amendment.
053 Crean Defers to LC. States LC may have the authority, editorially, to
combine those bills in the codification process.
058 Sen. Beyer Discusses concerns regarding sunsets.
060 Chair Ringo Recesses public hearing on HB 2484 and opens a work session on
HB 2458A.
HB 2458A – WORK SESSION
Matt Shields Committee Administrator. Submits the –A4 amendments
(EXHIBIT F) and the –A5 amendments to HB 2458A
(EXHIBIT G).
075 Harlan Levy Oregon Association of Realtors. Testifies in support of HB
2458A with the –A4 amendments.
103 Chair Ringo Asks if the –A4 amendments remove the applicability of
commercial from the bill.
104 Levy Replies yes.
105 Chair Ringo Verifies that the –A4 amendments focus the bill on industrial,
increase the size of the city to 20,000, and remove the sunset.
109 Levy Confirms this. Explains that it also adds a provision about
amending a state wide planning goal.
111 Art Schlack Association of Oregon Counties. Testifies in support of HB
2458A with the –A4 amendments.
130 Chair Ringo Asks Lane Shetterly to talk about the –A5 amendments.
134 Chair Ringo States that the –A5 amendments extend the sunset rather than
remove it. Verifies that is the only difference between the –A4
and the –A5 amendments.
135 Levy Replies correct.
136 Lane Shetterly Director, Department of Land Conservation and Development.
Testifies in support of HB 2458A with the –A5 amendments.
160 Sen. Shields Asks Mr. Schlack if he supports the –A5 amendments. Wonders
why witness is not comfortable with the –A5 amendments.
164 Schlack States preference for removing the sunset. Explains they would
accept an extension of the sunset, but it is not their preference.
Discusses work group mentioned by Director Shetterly.
185 Shetterly Comments on geographic scope. Discusses work group. Makes
comments regarding Measure 37.
210 Elon Hasson Legislative Director, 1000 Friends of Oregon. Testifies in
neutrality to HB 2458A with the –A5 amendments. Discusses
work group mentioned by Director Shetterly.
228 Stephen Kafoury Oregon Chapter of the American Planning Association (APA).
Explains they just received the –A5 amendments.
235 Chair Ringo Believes that the committee will adopt the –A5 amendments.
Asks witness to comment on the effect of the –A5 amendments.
237 Kafoury Believes there is not a need for HB 2458A.
243 Brian Campbell Former Planning Manager for the Port or Portland. Oregon
Chapter of the APA. Discusses concerns with HB 2458A.
Explains the –A5 amendments are better than the –A4
amendments.
257 Sen. Shields MOTION:  Moves to ADOPT HB 2458-A5 amendments
dated 06/01/05.
263 Sen. Beyer States opposition to the –A5 amendments. States support for the –
A4 amendments. Explains.
275 Sen. Shields Mentions Director Shetterly’s comments. Asks for clarification.
281 Chair Ringo Provides clarification.
293 Sen. Atkinson Explains skepticism for work groups and task forces. States
opposition to the –A5 amendments.
304 Chair Ringo Appreciates Sen. Atkinson’s comments. Explains reason for
adopting the –A5 amendments.
310 VOTE:  3-2-0
AYE:               3 - Burdick, Shields, Ringo